

M/s SAB Industries Ltd. vs. State of HP and another

Execution Petition No. 33 of 2023

20.03.2024 Present: Mr. K.D. Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Het Ram Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent-State.

Learned Deputy Advocate General has apprised the Court that the respondents intend to assail the judgment passed by the Hon'ble Coordinate Bench, in terms whereof, the petition under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 stands decided. A perusal of the judgment passed by Hon'ble Coordinate Bench demonstrates that the arbitration cases were disposed of by the Court on 05.07.2023. As, the judgment was not assailed within statutory period, then simply on the contemplation of the judgment debtor that the judgment is to be challenged, execution of the award cannot be stalled further. Therefore, as a matter of indulgence, four weeks' time is granted to the judgment debtor to deposit the award amount.

List after four weeks.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

March 20, 2024
(narender)